until the conclusion of his or her shift, unless another supervisor is assigned to that post 
to relieve the assigned officer-in-charge. 

Article 18. LONGEVITY 

SECTION 1. All Employees who have five (5) years of continuous, uninterrupted 
service with the Sheriff's Department shall be paid a longevity allowance of three hundred 
seventy-five dollars ($375.00). Longevity will be included in the pay for the pay period in 
which the anniversary date occurs. The Employee shall also be. paid the amount of 
seventy-five dollars ($75.00) for each year of full continuous service after the initial five (5) 
years and is to be added to the original amount set for the five (5) year period.

[...]

Article 20. UNIFORMS 

SECTION 1. The Employer will provide the appropriate number of rank insignia, 
badge and hat badge for newly-promoted Employees when they enter the bargaining unit. 

SECTION 2. The Employer will provide compensation in the amount of one 
thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00) per year for each bargaining unit Employee as 
a uniform and maintenance allowance, which shall be paid in the the pay period including 
February 1st. 

If an employee has not received his/her uniform allowance payment prior to 
promotion to lieutenant, the employee will receive the full amount.

[...]

limit, the grievance shall be considered resolved based upon the Employer's Step 
3 response. 

SECTION 7. When a timely request for arbitration is submitted, the parties shall 
attempt to select an arbitrator by mutual agreement; however, in no case where the 
alleged economic amount in dispute is less than one thousand and five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) will arbitration be a viable option unless such case concerns zero economic 
damages, disciplinary action, and/or wages. In lieu of selecting from a Federal Mediation 
and Conciliation Service (FMCS) panel, the Union and the County's Director of Law or

[...]

without loss of pay or benefits for such time as they are in the military service on field 
training, or on active duty for a period not to exceed thirty-one (31) days in any one 
calendar year. The maximum number of hours for which payment can be made in any one 
calendar year is one hundred seventy-six (176) hours. 

SECTION 2. A copy of the military orders, or notice to report, shall be submitted to 
the Employer prior to effective date of orders. 

Article 44. MILITARY LEAVE WITHOUT PAY 

SECTION 1. Employees shall be granted a leave of absence without pay for